revenues, which were given to us by the client took into consideration the vacancy rates of the units within the subject property. 

SUBJECT PROPERTY VALUE IN DIFFERENT APPROACHES 

Methodology Subject of Valuation Value in Numbers Value in Letters 
DRC Approach Land + Building SAR 133,310,000 One Hundred Thirty-Three Million and Three Hundred Ten Thousand Saudi Riyals 
Income- Actual Property SAR 149,500,000 One Hundred Forty-Nine Million and Five Hundred Thousand Saudi Riyals 

SUBJECT PROPERTY VALUE 

We are of an opinion that the total market value of the subject property taking into consideration the purpose of valuation by using the Income Approach is: 

Property Value:   149,500,000 SAR 
                                                    One Hundred Forty-Nine Million and Five Hundred Thousand Saudi Riyals

[...]

Net Operating Income Cap Rate Property Value Rounded Value 

SAR 3,270,039.49 7.50% 43,600,526.53 SAR 43,600,000.00 SAR 

SUBJECT PROPERTY VALUE IN DIFFERENT APPROACHES 

Methodology Subject of Valuation Value in Numbers Value in Letters 
DRC Approach Land + Building SAR 57,390,000 Fifty-Seven Million and Three Hundred Ninety Thousand Saudi Riyals 
Income- Actual Property SAR 40,660,000 Forty Million and Six Hundred Sixty Thousand Saudi Riyals 
Income- Market Property SAR 43,600,000 Forty-Three Million and Six Hundred Thousand Saudi Riyals 

SUBJECT PROPERTY VALUE 

We are of an opinion that the total market value of the subject property taking into consideration the purpose of valuation by using the Income Approach based on 
actual rates is: 

Property Value:

[...]

Net Operating Income Cap Rate Property Value Rounded Value 

SAR 7,241,666.00 7.75% 93,440,851.61 SAR 93,400,000.00 SAR 

SUBJECT PROPERTY VALUE IN DIFFERENT APPROACHES 

Methodology Subject of Valuation Value in Numbers Value in Letters 
DRC Approach Land + Building SAR 60,590,000 Sixty Million and Five Hundred Ninety Thousand Saudi Riyals 
Income- Actual Property SAR 108,680,000 One Hundred Eight Million and Six Hundred Eighty Thousand Saudi Riyals 
Income- Market Property SAR 93,400,000 Ninety-Three Million and Four Hundred Thousand Saudi Riyals 

SUBJECT PROPERTY VALUE 

We are of an opinion that the total market value of the subject property taking into consideration the purpose of valuation by using the Income Approach based on 
actual rates is: 

Property Value:   108,680,000 SAR

[...]

Net Operating Income Cap Rate Property Value Rounded Value 

SAR 4,990,347.00 7.50% 66,537,960.00 SAR 66,540,000.00 SAR 

SUBJECT PROPERTY VALUE IN DIFFERENT APPROACHES 

Methodology Subject of Valuation Value in Numbers Value in Letters 
Income Approach Property SAR 66,540,000 Sixty-Six Million and Five Hundred Forty Thousand Saudi Riyals 
DRC Approach Land + Building SAR 46,990,000 Forty-Six Million and Nine Hundred Ninety Thousand Saudi Riyals 

The subject property is not developed to the best use. 

SUBJECT PROPERTY VALUE 

We are of an opinion that the total market value of the subject property taking into consideration the purpose of valuation by using the Income Approach is:

[...]

Net Operating Income Cap Rate Property Value Rounded Value 

SAR 4,868,262.00 7.50% 64,910,160.00 SAR 64,900,000.00 SAR 

SUBJECT PROPERTY VALUE IN DIFFERENT APPROACHES 

Methodology Subject of Valuation Value in Numbers Value in Letters 
DRC Approach Land + Building SAR 54,520,000 Fifty-Four Million and Five Hundred Twenty Thousand Saudi Riyals 
Income- Actual Property SAR 46,730,000 Forty-Six Million and Seven Hundred Thirty Thousand Saudi Riyals 
Income- Market Property SAR 64,900,000 Sixty-Four Million and Nine Hundred Thousand Saudi Riyals 

SUBJECT PROPERTY VALUE 

We are of an opinion that the total market value of the subject property taking into consideration the purpose of valuation by using the Income Approach based on 
actual rates is: 

Property Value:   46,730,000 SAR